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Hi All,

I attended today a meeting regarding the Financial Systems Transformation (FTS) Project (SAP). Here are my notes and comments. Attached is the presentation used (in English only at the moment because this is all they had however, French is on the way).

Stella Plante (MB) was the presenter. I am making comments in relation to the presentation page number (some of these comments are the result of questions I asked so you may not see relevant info in the attached presentation).

· Pg. 3:  Review meeting to be help with Business System owner (BSO). We will have the opportunity at this point to present our system/business at a high level.

· Pg. 3:  The process for the next four months is discussed. They will be updating the business case (binder) we received based on further fit-gap sessions and one on one meetings.

· Pg. 4:  The draft recommendations (the final recommendation on what to do with our systems) to be sent to BSO for input/approval before going to the steering committee. If we do not agree with their recommendations, we’ll have a chance to put the protest in writing which will also go to the steering committee.
· Pg. 5:  timeline, we should be meeting with FST by/before end of September

· Pg. 7:  Evaluation process/criteria. We will be able to provide input to the evaluation criteria and the weight it is assigned.

· Pg. 9: The do not know yet what they will be implementing on April 1, 2007.
· Budget: there is no money available for BSOs from the 60 Million (this statement was made by Chuck Farms, project executive for XXX). The assumption is that there is money available in the A-base. Chuck later stated that 16 million was approved for this year and then next year if funding was still as issue for BSOs then it could be looked at next year.
· FST is in the process of developing an informational type document on SAP functionality.

· Customization is a possibility if it is a cost effective solution to a gap. It would still have to be approved by the DM with a business case.

· No conversion will talk place of transactional data from legacy systems unless absolutely necessary. Point raised that this will not be possible for some systems with multi-year projects or transactions (our standing orders/subs). MB indicated this would be dealt with on a case by case basis. Legacy systems will need to be maintained for historical and legal purposes or archived.

· Pg. 11:  Training will be based on roles.

· Pg. 12:  If interface chosen as an option, we may need to send additional information to what we’re sending now (more detail/additional information

Questions I asked at the end:

· Help Desk – Will there be one and will it be central, etc.? Answer: unknown, to early

· Conversion – Clarifying customer/vendor data to be converted? Answer: yes, master data to come over.

· Timeline – As of January 2007 how long from then until we can have access to an environment for analysis, etc. Answer: You will not have to do any analysis, we will do it for you and you will simply validate what we do. You will work with the working group to achieve this. We will train a super user to validate.
· Fit-gaps – Will there be more and are they the same as the previous ones? Answer: yes, more in September but these are follow ups to the first ones.

Recommendations:

· We should identify a key analyst to work with the business and the FST group

· We should schedule an internal meeting to prepare for the meeting with FST where we can discuss what should be highlighted in the presentation (gaps, requirements) and discuss the concerns we have and clarify responsibilities (i.e. we have analysts on board that can be made use of if required instead of having to retrain someone from FST to map Axapta to SAP)

· We should determine where the other business units fit in the project (publishing, XXX Canada)

· We’ll eventually need to define roles for the business as the training will be based on this. It will also be helpful for when we meet and when we start working with the FST working group.

I think a lot will fall out of the meeting that we hold with FST. We will be able to clarify our gaps and requirements and I think this will give them a much clearer picture of our business.

Thanks.
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